based on whether the class being certified is a settlement class or a litigation class.  A settlement 

class, which is at issue here, is held to a lower standard of scrutiny.  Global Minerals & Metals 

Corp. v. Superior Court (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 836, 859; Dunk, 48 Cal.App.4th at 1807.   

At bar, the class is comprised of one-hundred and fifty-two (152) individuals defined as “all 

individuals who are or were employed by Defendants as non-exempt employees in California 

from April 26, 2020 through April 4, 2025.”  Motion, 8:5-6.  Plaintiff was employed by 

Defendant as a Grounds Crew Manager and Store Assistant in the Grass Valley and Alta Sierra

[...]

area from about August 2020 to January 2024, working various shifts, typically 8 hours per day, 

five days per week.  Melmed Decl. ISO Prelim. Approval, ¶ 7.  In connection with the motion for 

preliminary approval, Plaintiff indicated the class contained one-hundred and thirty-three (133) 

Class Members, and the Class Period was the “period of time from April 26, 2020, through April 

4, 2025.”  Id. at ¶ 65.   

Given the foregoing, the Court finds the proposed class, as previously approved, is ascertainable, 

sufficiently numerous, and readily identifiable.